WHEREAS, General Recreation, Inc., PO Box 440, Newtown Square Pennsylvania is a New Jersey 

approved State Contracted Vendor, vendor ID 16-Fleet-00130 and has supplied a quote for the purchase and 

installation of four (4) sun shades for a total cost of forty-five thousand, nine-hundred dollars, ($45,900.00); 

and 

WHEREAS, Neglia Engineering recommends by way of communication dated October 11, 2024 the award 

to General Recreation, Inc., PO Box 440, Newtown Square Pennsylvania is a New Jersey approved State 

Contracted Vendor, vendor ID 16-Fleet-00130 and has supplied a quote for the purchase and installation of 

four (4) sun shades for a total cost of forty-five thousand, nine-hundred dollars, ($45,900.00); and 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough of Edgewater Mayor and Council that it hereby 

authorizes the Borough of Edgewater to purchase and install four (4) sun shades at the Veterans Field splash 

pad and playground. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that I, Joseph Iannaconi, CFO of the Borough of Edgewater, do hereby